Rule 247 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator's progress report 2.24B

Name cf Company Company number
ASHTON PACKING LIMITED 05845823
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice
Manchester District Registry 417 of 2010
Chancery Dvtsion

{fult name of court)

{(a) Insest full name(s)
and addiess(es) of Ay (3) A Poxon & J M Tilley of Leonard Curtis, DTE House,

administralor(s)
Hollins Mount, Bury BL9 8AT

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
(b} Insert dates (b} 15 August 2010 (b} 7 January 2011
Signed &&“A t’lN
Joirf/ Administrator(s)

Dated 7 January 2011

Contact Details

Leonard Curtis

You do not have to give any contact Information i the box | DTE House, Hollins Mount, Bury BL9 8AT

opposite but if you do, it will help Compames House to
contact you If there is a query on the form The contact | poe jippp ‘ Tel 0161 767 1250

infarmmatinn that vou aive will be visible to searchers of the

DX Number DX Exchange
>
g "’, you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at Companies
o
2 +, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3U2 DX 33050 Cardiff
g “AOULHQMS*
A23 08/01/2011 313

COMPANIES HOUSE




LEONARD CURTIS
BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

ASHTON PACKING LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

Joint Administrators’ Second and Final Progress report
In accordance with
Rule 2.47 and 2.110 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 1986
For the period

15 February 2010 to 7 January 2011

7 January 2011

-

A23 UDi e
COMPANIES HOUSE

Leonard Curtis
DTE House, Hollins Mount, Bury, Lancashire BL9 8AT
Tel 0161 767 1250 Fax 0161767 1240




Ashton Packing Limited - In Administration

CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Administration

3 Assets Still to be Realised

4 Joint Administrators' Remuneration

5 Estimated Cutcome for Creditors

6 Ending the Administration

APPENDICES

A Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Penod from 15 February 2010 to 7
January 2011

B Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs for the Peniod from 15 February 2010 to 31 December 2010

C Additional Information in Relation to Administrators’ Fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

D Form 2 34B — Notice of Move from Admirustration to Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

E Joint Administrators’ Statement of proposals

Joint Administrators' Report

7 |aniae N4
{=JONUSN=LUL




Ashton Packing Limited - In Administration

STRICTLY PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

NOT FOR PUBLICATION

TO: THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
THE COURT
ALL CREDITORS
ALL MEMBERS

11

12

13

14

15

16

21

22

STATUTORY INFORMATION

John Titley and | were appointed Joint Administrators of Ashton Packing Limited (“the Company™} i the
Jjunsdiction of the High Court of Justice, Manchester Distnct Registry, Chancery Division, number 417 of 2010
on 15 February 2010  The administration appointment was made by the director

For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1988, it should be noted that dunng
the penod In which the Administration Crder 1s 1n force, any act or function required or authonsed under any
enactment to be done by the Administrator may be exercised by both or either of the persons holding that
office

The Administration is being handled by Leonard Curtis' Bury office, which 1s situated at DTE House, Hollins
Mount, Bury, Lancashire, BL9 8AT

The Company’s registered office address at the date of the appointment of administrators was 123 Wellington
Road South, Stockport, Cheshire, SK1 3TH

The Company traded from Waterside Works, Clarence Street, Stalybndge, Cheshire SK15 1QF The business
traded under ifs registered name

In accordance with the requirements of Rule 2 47 and 2 110 of The Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 1986 we
are now submitting our second and final progress report to creditors

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Aftached at Appendix A 15 the Jomt Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the penod from 15
February 2010 to 7 January 2011 This indicates that £13,214 43 will be available to the quidator

Sale of Plant and Machinery, Work in Progress and Stock

As detailed in our previous report, a sale of the Company’s nght, title and interest i the pfant and equipment,
stock and work n progress was agreed pnor to our appointment The purchaser was Con-Lloyd Limited which
Is an unconnected company The consideration was in the sum of £8,130 which has been received

Our agents have considered the purchase consideration paid and have adwised that it represents a fair pnce for
the assets In the cicumstances A sale has also allowed for a transfer of a number of employees which
minimises employee claims

Joint Administrators’ Report

b AN Py ¥ VI
Taanualyeu L |




Ashton Packing Limited - In Adnunistration

23

31

41

42

43

44

45

51

Debtors
At the date of our appointment, the Company had an outstanding debtors ledger in the sum of £86,710

On our appointment, we structed debt collection agents to review the ledger and our agents estimated that
£77,000 could be collectible

To date, an amount of £57,076 69 has been recewved by the Joint Admimsstrators A further amount of
£17,491 49 has been paid directly in the Company’s old current account which 1s being held to our order
subject to calculation of the distnbutions to different classes of creditors

No further collections are anticipated

ASSETS STILL TO BE REALISED

No further assets remain to be realised

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

The unsecured creditors have approved that the basis of the Jont Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by
reference to the ime properly spent by them and therr staff in managing the Administration

The Joint Administrators’ time costs at 30 November 2010 are £33,644 00 This represents 134 8 hours at an
average rate of £249 58 per hour Attached at Appendix B 1s a time analysts which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade dunng this penod Additional time has been spent in the penod from 1
December 2010 but has not yet been posted

To date, remuneration in the sum of £30,000 00 has been drawn by the Adrmunistrators A further £807 50 will
be drawn i the administration with the remainder of the time being written off

Time costs in the sum of £7,042 50 was incurred 1n the penod pnor to our appointment on 15 February 2010,
which creditors are not required to approve although we are bnnging the level of pre appointment time to the
attention of the creduors for information pumoses Of this ime, a sum of £4,192 50 was spent 1n assessing the

options avallable and ensunng that an administration purpose could be achieved These costs have yet to be
pad

Attached as Appendix C 1s information in relation to the firm's policy on staffing, the use of sub-contractors,
disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade

ESTIMATED QUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured Creditor
National Westminster Bank Plc {“Natwest")

Natwest hold secunty by way of a debenture dated 10 August 2006 incorporating a fixed and floating
charge over all assets of the Company

The Company operated a cument account with Natwest with an overdraft faciity On the date of our
appointment the account was overdrawn in the sum of £13,020

Joint Administrators' Report

A T e L K]
Fes SUAR LU




Ashton Packing Limited - In Administration

52

53

24

61

62

| can confirm that it is anticipated that realisations will be sufficient to repay Natwest in full under its
floating charge, however this 1s dependant on the level of preferential claims

Preferential Claims

With effect from 15 September 2003 preferential status has been abolished for debts owing to the HM Revenue
and Customs Such debts rank alongside other unsecured creditors’ clams The only claims which remain
preferential are those of employees n respect of wages (up to £800 per employee) and holiday pay

The Company employed 11 staff All of the employees had either been made redundant by the Company or
transferred to the purchaser of the assets prior to our appointment The employees will have clams for
outstanding wages and holiday pay accrued pnor fo our appomntment and the necessary claims have been
submitted to the Redundancy Payments Office We have yel to receive a claim from the Redundancy
Payments Office however we have estmated preferential claims in the sum of £4,000

It ts anticipated that there may be sufficient funds to enable a distnbution to preferential creditors in full
Prescribed Part

Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 provides that, where the company has created a floating charge after
15 September 2003, the admnistrator must make a prescnbed part of the company’s net property available for
the unsecured creditors and not disinbute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the
amount required for the satsfaction of unsecured claims Net property means the amount, which would, were it
not for this prowision, be avallable to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (1 e after accounting
for preferential debts and the costs of realisation} The prescnbed part 1s calculated by reference to a shiding
scale as follows

s 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
e 20% of net property thereafter,

e Up to a maximum amount to be made avallable of £600,000

As it 1s anticipated that Natwest will recerve a distnbution under its floating charge, there will be a requirement
to calculate a prescribed part

Unsecured Creditors

The claims of the unsecured creditors have been collated and acknowledged It 1s anticipated that there will be
funds available to allow a return to the unsecured creditors once the Company 1s in liquidation thereby
achieving the second purpose of the administration 1n this case, namely achieving a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in
administraton) The quantum of this dividend 1s dependant upon the level of preferential claims and costs of
the hquidation

ENDING THE ADMINISTRATION

We are now In a position to finalise the administration

The propesals and resolutions approved by unsecured creditors are attached at Appendix E There have been
no amendments or vanations to the proposals and resolutions approved

Jomt Administrators' Report

-danusn-201




Ashton Packing Limited - In Administration

63 As 1t 1s anticipated that there will be funds available to make a distnbution to the unsecured creditors, it 1s now
appropnate to convert the Administration to Liquidation

64 Attached at Appendix D 1s a copy of Form 2 34B, Notice of Move from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation The Joint Administrators' appointment will cease upon registration of Form 2 34B by Companies
House and the appointment of Liguidators will take effect from that date

65 The Joint Administrators will be discharged from habifity immediately upon thetr appointment as Administrators
ceasing to have effect

If any creditor has any quenes in respect of this report, they should contact this office

Yours faithfully

for and on behalf of

ASHTON PACKING LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

’l"'-.

A POXON
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR
7 JANUARY 2011

Jomt Administrators’ Report

4

nnnnn 1
F-lanuany-2044




Ashton Packing Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX A
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD 15 FEBRUARY 2010 to 7 JANUARY 2011
Estimated
to realise
in
Statement Actual
of Affars  Realisations Future Total
£ £ £ £
Recelpts
Piant & Machinery 4,000 4,000 00 - 4,000 00
Stock 3,630 3,630 00 - 3,630 00
Work in Progress 500 500 00 - 500 00
Book Debts 77,000 57,076 69 - 57,076 69
Sundry Disbursements - 86 00 96 00
Rates Refund - 231704 2,317 04
Deposit Interest Gross - 3375 - 3375
85,130 67,653 48 - 67,653 48
l.ess. Payments
Pre-Appointment Fees - (4,192 50) (4,192 50)
Administrators’ Remuneration {30,000 00) (807 50} (30,807 50)
Agents’ Fees & Expenses (1,000 00) - (1,000 00)
Bond (135 00) - {135 00)
Solicitors’ Fees & Expenses (2,077 11) - (2,077 11)
Debt Collection Fees (12,495 39) - (12,495 39)
Statutory Advertising (75 60) - (75 60}
Cther Professional Fees (3,500 00) - {3,500 00)
Sundry Expenses {75 00) - (75 00)
Bank Inferest & Charges (7 20) - {7 50)
Administrators’ Dishursements (68 45) (500) (73 45)
{49,434 05) (5,005 00) (54,439 05)
Balance 18,219 43 (5,005 00) 13,214 43

Joint Administrators’ Report

I-Japuare2044




1107 Arenuer /

poday ssaibold suojensiuiupy Juiop

00 GEE
iv 56
21 061
06 9¢€
00092
98/1¢
191ze
6P GLE
68022
60 bL1

ojey
Apnoy

abeioay

8 XION3ddY

95 662 0002t 0001 00012 00 092 00 00€ 05t 00'96¢
oowaee  BEY gpoggy O WM T g0 o ogege %S poomy T 0B g 00V g
w5 - - S T © oo % 00 o WEs
599 ¢ ooos s - T ooz M - T oossz o, 0548 o
0sess B 00009 ® . - T o ¢ - T oS oo -
00529 e . ; owss - - - ] %002 R
00 06¢ SO : - - " ooose s . T .. .
05 299 e - ; . - T e Y- - oo g &L
oszass ‘% oopgs o0 0% 8 T ot - ©o s i BE
00czy's ¢ - ) . . : wosze O - ) 000Zy gy 006
0L 7 pooe LR - T wmes - - - .
oswes o€ pposgz - T oee & pooser P opom L L "
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
18090 siun 1800 sSHUN 1500 squn 1500 SN 1503 fun 1500 suun 150 sun 1569 spun
(o) P JOIRASIIWDY £ Jojensiupy 1 HIRNSTILPY Z JoBeuey 1 JaBeuey Jabeuey Joes ioeaq

0102 ¥3BWIJ3Q L€ LV SV SL1SO0 JNIL SHOLVHLSININGY 4O AYYIWINNS

sajnuiLL g aJe sjiun ||y

(3} ey Apnoy aBiesany

|Bjor

suonefinsaau|

B
sparn juawiuieddy 1sod

Juauuioddy
LONEASIMIUPY [RJBLA0)
13pjoH aumuaqe(
Spiojpue

saniiqert

sjassy

Sualied 9 sdizoay

Mmaay g Aoimelg

NOLLVYLSININGY Ni = Q3LINIT ONIXOVd NOLHSY




ASHTON PACKING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX C

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9

The following mformation relating to the policy of Leonard Curtis 1s considered to be relevant to credrtors

Staff Allocation, Support Staff and the Use of Subcontractors

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active pariner involvement from the
outset Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to match the needs of the
case

Time spent by secretanal and other support stafi on specific case related matlers, e g report despatching, 1s charged
With effect from 1 January 2010 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard
Curhs

Partner | £395 | Adminstrator 2 S
, Senior Manager ) { £350 | Administrator 3 f £170
i Manager 1 b £300 ! Administrator 4 B0

Manager 2 £260 = Support kO
, Adrunistrator 1 ' £210

We have not utilised the services cf any sub-coniractors i this case

Professional Advisors

The choice of professional adwisers 1s based around a number of factors inciuding, but not restricted to, their expertise in
a particular field, the complexty or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location

On this case we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also indicated alongside, the basis of our
fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on a regular basis

* Name of professionaladvisar _ ~ ~ ~ __ _| Basis of fee arrangement
' Charles Taylor (valuaton advice) . Hourly rate and disbursements
_ Cobbetts LLP {legal advice) ____Hourly rate and disbursements
. _EK Employment Consultants (employee advice) _____Hourly rate and disbursements
. Gerberus Recoveres (debt collection adwice) | Hourly rate and disbursements

Disbursements

Specific expenditure relating to the admimstration of a particular case 15 recoverable without approval and 1s referred to
as a “category 1 disbursement® Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse supples of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case, typically for tems such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case adveriising,
invoiced travel and properly rembursed expenses, including car mileage at 40p a mule, incurred by personnel in
connection with the case Also included wall be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided
internally such as pnnting, room hire and document storage Category 1 disbursements incurred on this case are
detailed in Appendix A

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an
element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, documents storage or communication faciities prowided by us)
they must be disclosed and be authonsed by those responsible for approving the admimistrator's remuneration Such
expenditure 15 referred to as a “category 2 disbursement” The following items of expenditure are ordinanly recharged on
this basis and are beheved to be in ine wath the cost of external provision

Internal photocopying 10p per copy
General stationery, postage, telephone eic £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files (6 years) £66 09 per box

No category 2 disbursements have been drawn on this case to date

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
7 January 2011




ASHTON PACKING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIXD

FORM 2 34B - NOTICE OF MOVE FROM ADMINISTRATION TO CREDITORS YOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATION

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
1 January 2011




Rule 2 117 Form 2 34B

The Insolvency Act 1386

Notice of move from administration to 2.34B
creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Name of Company Company number
ASHTON PACKING LIMITED 05845923

Inthe Court case number

High Court of Justice

Manchester Distnct Registry

Chancery Division 417 of 2010

{a} Inseriname(s)and  |we (a) A Poxon & J M Titley of Leonard Curlis, DTE House, Hollins Mount,
address(es) of

administrator(s)  Bury BLO 8AT

ASHTON PACKING LIMITED, DTE House, Hollins Mount, Bury, BLS
(b) isert name and address of having been appointed admimstrator(s) of (b) 8AT

registered office of company

(¢} Insertdate of

ppomme The Director |
(&) Insert name of appheant / ‘
appontor on (c} 15 February 2010 by (d)
hereby give notice that
the prowsions of paragraph 83(1) of Schedule B1 10 the Insolvency Act 1886 apply,
(e} Insert name(s} andf Iaddlf;SS(e(S; and it s proposed that {e) A Poxon & J M Titley of Leonard Curlis, DTE House, Holins Mount, Bury BL9 8AT
of hquidator(s
will be the hiquidator(s) of the company (IP Na(s) 8620/ 8617 )
H We attach a copy of the flgal progress report
Signed il
Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated 7 January 2011
Contact Details

Leonard Curlis

You do not have to give any contact information in the box
opposie but if you do, ¢ will help Companies House to DTE House, Hollins Mount, Bury
contact you if there 1s a query on the form The contact | gLg gAT

information that you give will be wisible o searchers of the

] Tel 0161767 1250
DX Number l DX Exchange

1have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Regustrar of Companies at,

es House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardidf

e uory 112U 316
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMOZ34B




ASHTON PACKING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX E

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

It1s proposed that

1

The Jomnt Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the
Company in such a manner as they consider expedient with a view lo achieving the
statutory purposes of the Administration

If appropnate, the Joint Administrators will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in
order that the Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically inlo
Creditors Voluntary Ligwidation It 1s further proposed that Andrew Poxon and/or John Titley
be appainted (Jont) Liquidator(s) of the Company NB. Creditors may nominate a different
person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after receipt of
these proposals and before the proposals are approved

In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distnbuted tc creditors and as spon as
alt matters relating to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators will
file a Notice with the Registrar of Companies that the Company should be dissolved

The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropnate, pursue any claims that they or the
Company may have against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or
former officers, advisers or former adwvisers of the Company

The Company may be placed into compulsory liquidation i circumstances where assets are
stil to be realised or investigations concluded yet there will be no retfun to unsecured
creditors In these circumstances i 1s further proposed that Andrew Poxon andfor John
Titley be appointed (Jont} Liqudator(s) of the Company

The Joint Administrators be discharged from hability immediately upen their appointment
ceasing to have effect

RESOLUTIONS APPROVED BY THE UNSECURED CREDITORS
The following resolutions were considered by the unsecured creditors voting by proxy
That the Joint Administrators’ proposals be approved
Under Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003 and in the absence of a
Creditors' Committee, the remuneration of the Joint Administrators be fixed by reference to
tme propery spent by them and ther staff in attending to matters ansing from the
Admimistration, and the Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw remuneration as and when

funds are avatlable on account of their ime costs

For the discharge of Category 2 disbursements as detatled on the attached guide to fees

Joint Adminustrators' Progress Repont
7 January 2011




